STARTING & CHARGING SYSTEMS
SECTIONSC
CONTENTS
PRECAUTIONS ...............................................................2
Supplemental Restraint System (SRS) ″AIR
BAG″ and ″SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER″ ...............2
Wiring Diagrams and Trouble Diagnoses....................2
BATTERY.........................................................................3

Applied model QG engine YD22 engine
Type
YUASA type code YUASA type code
025 027 065 075 079 067 096
Capacity V-AH 12 - 52 12-55 12-50 12-42 12-60 12-64
Starter
NLSC0015
Type
0 001 116 006 D7E31 S114-800B S1114-871 M8T75371
BOSCH make VALEO make HITACHI make MITSUBISHI make
Non-reduction Non-reduction Reduction Reduction Reduction
Applied model QG engine SR engine YD22 engine
System voltage V 12
No-load
Terminal voltage V 11.5 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0
Current A Less than 48 45 Less than 90 Less than 90 Less than 145
Revolution rpm More than 5,800 12,000 More than 2,700 More than 2,300 More than 3,400
Minimum diameter of commutator mm
(in)
33.5 (1.319) 28.2 (1,110) 28.0 (1.102) 31.4 (1.236)
Minimum length of brush mm (in) 3.5 (0.138) 6.15 (0.242) 10.5 (0.413) 11.0 (0.433)
Brush spring tension N (kg, lb)
5.2 (0.53, 1.17) at
7.5 mm (0.295 in)
brush length
16.2 - 19.8
(1.65 - 2.02,
3.46 - 4.45)
12.7 - 17.7
(1.3 - 1.8,
2.9 - 4.0)
26.5 - 36.3
(2.7 - 3.7,
6.0 - 8.2)
Clearance between bearing metal and
armature shaft mm (in)
— 0.05 (0.002) Less than 0.2 (0.008) —
Clearance “!” between pinion front edge
and pinion stopper mm (in)
0.0 - 3.9
(0 - 0.154)
Max. 1 (0.039) 0.3 - 2.5 (0.012 - 0.098) —
Movement “!” in height of pinion assem-
bly mm (in)
— Max. 12.2 (0.480) —
0.5 - 2.0
(0.020 - 0.079)
Alternator
NLSC0016
Type
LR180-762 LR190-747 LR1100-724 A2TB3891
HITACHI make MITSUBISHI make
Applied model QG engine SR engine YD engine SR engine
Nominal rating V-A 12-80 12-90 12-100 12-90
Ground polarity Negative
Minimum revolutions under no-load (When
13.5V is applied) rpm
Less than 1,000 Less than 1,300
Hot output current (When 13.5V is applied)
A/rpm
More than 23/1,300
More than 65/2,500
More than 87/5,000
More than 34/1,300
More than 83/2,500
More than 91/5,000
More than 22/1,300
More than 64/2,500
More than 85/5,000
Regulated output voltage V 14.1 - 14.7
Minimum length of brush mm (in) 6.0 (0.236) 5.0 (0.197)
Brush spring pressure N (g, oz) 1.0 - 3.43 (102 - 350, 3.60 - 12.34)
4.8 - 5.0